B560I AORUS PRO AX

S|
AEAL 2 A
7178 Tk 1001
12MK-B56ARSI-1001R

i

X7 22t X E 250l 2 M E2 28 UM AHE O] 7hs ot L E XY
. GIGABYTE= AH| X} &HH| SHHS & SotLC},

ok



X{ZHH

© 2021 GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD. 2 & H2|7t ERF &
Ol MYMO| AIFE HEE 24 2RI S2 HBYLICE

HAES

O 2YMOf Z=etel YE= MAHY ES 8 22D GIGABYTES| A4t L|Ct.

O M|l et FAM et £ 2 GIGABYTEO] of3ff 0 1L §lof HE & 5= ASLIC.
GIGABYTES| AT ME &7} §l0|= O] M2 Y8 E= HEE O A O|Lt
LYY R SH, AL HY, HE == ST 5 QIS HCH

B O[ X3S SHEA ME5t2{H AL 2BME T2t g2 dA2.

B HE 2 YEE SALY AO|EO|A 2HQI5H Al 2. hitps:/www.gigabyte.com/kr

HOIEE AKX X Al

MO E o) Qs £ BT MB s REV: XX 0|2 S0f, 'REV: 102 B QI E o]
47 BT 0| 1.00|2H= o|0| L|C}. |91k = BIOSLE E2t0|H{ S @B 0| E5tALt
Ve HES RS HBE £ HHS MK HOISHIAL.

ofl:




St

B560I AORUS PROAX T QI L E B O OF2 .ottt 4
B560I AORUS PROAX | QI HE S 2 CFO| O] R ..ot 5
D[RS o ==T Ko Y b I 6
11 AKX RO A s 6
12 B A s 7
13 CPU K| oo e 10
14 T EEE] A K| et 10
15 ZEEFTEE A K| s "
16 SIHINE ZHUIE] o "
17 LHE ZHEE e 13
KI2ZE  BIOS A K| oot 20
21 N[BT e 20
22 T O T s 21
2-3 SMAFAN B .o 22
2-4  Favorites (F11) (BZAZE 7] (F11)) e 23
2-5  TWEAKET (B Q] 7)ottt

H3E

2-6  Settings (E )
2-7  System Info. (A AE H H)
2-8  BOOE (LB ) ettt
29 Save &Exit (KM% U =)

3-1  Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management & X| 5} 7|
32 EBFOIE AR ettt

ReGUIALOrY NOHICES .........cvuriieiricieicciee s 40
BB e 44




B5601 AORUS PRO AX H| Q1 & E gj|0| O} 2

SYS_FAN2
1
E l l:J CPU_FAN T L
ATX_12V_2%4 SYSFANT X 5
o o
I~ o o
o 8 LGA1200 e °
52
Us2.20 %
o
o
o
[72]
DP_HDI20 =
pops [ Juseazcent o
= <<
[[ QFLASH_PLUS =
[JeBATy BAT 0= é{ 8
o
™ (&)
U32_LAN |2m59(|§bE LAN e @‘E
«
Ll 3 W
! C{,gm#gn O 602 Intel® B560 ;‘ iz‘
b.Lep MBOS | . gi8
[]| Avoo [oasg] e 4
uper 1/0] ool on
!'H.I.H a PCIEX16 o=
_ mmee—0 | 7
CODEC
G
D=4 F,PAlNEL
ZYLE=
M B560IAORUS PROAX | QI 2 = M SATA#O|E 27|
M AFR XA A M M2LIANM2 ABHE Q=
M HQIEE Eato|H C|A3 M QHE|LE17H
M RGBLEDAEE AT AO|S 17 M M EH AT AHO|= 274
oo EY YEES XY 0N HN BojE= 52 24X FOiE M E 17| X of w2t o g
LCEHME WE&=2 o glo] HEE 5 ASFHCH
(F2) AHYR/E2 HEES SIH ASLICH

~4-



B5601 AORUS PROAX M| QI 2 E = 5 C}0] 0174

PCI Express 4.0 52)/3.0 Bus < CPU CLK+/- (100~500 MHz)
x16J_ DDR4 3200 20/3000 (+°1/2933 (1)
e 2666/2400/2133 MHz
~
g M22203 170 [ | GA1200 CPU -

x (M2A_CPU) 2D
<]
il %|:| HDMI 2.0
&)
o
|| W:l DisplayPort
o o
o
=
(=)
_Q USB Type-C® 27|
(USB3.2Gen 1 X| &)
_|:| USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type A 17
UsB 3.2 USB 3.2 Gen 147
— Gen 1 Hub
Intel® B560 —Q
SATA6Gb/s 47| —Q USB 3.2 Gen 1 27}
PCI Express 3.0 Bus > _@ USB 2.0/1.1 471
x1| |x4
Intel® SPI
2.5GbE LAN M2 A2 3174 Bus BIOS
(M2P_SB)
Tﬁf eSPI| jTE®
T Bus |Super 110
— CODEC
1

g mr L mrar
Kok i = oD
TIx olal
HXE
<] <]

=

™

(F2l) &H X |2 CPUO tEt CHE 4= AS LI

°5-



g ol =40 2 X|

11

R Fo|Ar

O Q2 E=ESDIETYH)2 2 Qo ¢ & == U= Dt TWAte| 2ot 255 BO|
LSt Q7| 20| X O A EA M E = S LHE EXNE HEMHAR.
2R|57| o A8 2YAME TS 8111 Chg EAE D2 4HA:

=
KX 87| T 0 PC # O] A(AFA] 7} 0 Q1 & = 0ff &SI SH| BHOIBIAA| @
X RO EHOREO) A M 20912 = SIN(UE HS) AE|HLF 2 E AE[HE
HABEHLE EX| OHIAIQ. AE|HE 25 240l0| ZRstLCt,
Bl Q16 S Lt 7| EFSFE O] B2 A K| 81 Lt H A3} 7| RO MhEA] 2ME 0| A
He AC Z30E HOIAC HYS H2 Al
SHEQIOf B 0 ol £ 0| L5 7 Wl E{off @1 ZE I}, 0] SO| H|Ch 2 8 A
17| QLR QI
HQIEC &3 Al 24 2|SLt HUE S OHX|X] DA @
MR C, CPUSEE H@2|o 28 HA B ES # 8 Ij= HH7| 9 (ESD)
£2 02 283H= A0 BELICLEMY| WA 22 Wyt glom 2 2o
34 X2 HH 0N HEI|Z HASAUAIL
Qe S 2 MX|3L7| FOf, BF7| WA HE 9| £ HH7| KH 87| Qo
=0 MAL.
| Z3j02 27U #7| Mo M

AN =
HHES 07| Hof|, HH SSEX Lo X[Fe| WL A0 A 2= A=A
OIS Al 2.
MEE AHEot7| Hof, ostEqof &2 2& Aol X A HYHIt
AZE|AEX] AT
oI Eo| =S SRS | IS, LIAZIH A EE 2| 2L 20| FX (S
FolSH A 2.
HLE 20, E= AFEH A O|L 0 LEAfLE 25 £F0| 5ot A=A
OIS Al 2.
AFH AL S BES HEH0 FHA .
A20|Lt 57(7F Ue 280 AFEHE 2XSHK| OFd Al 2.
X8 5 1HS AH ALY 250 &4E + US Z0OrL{2t
MER UMY S E g e & UFLILH
SR LEO O 2 ZEALNE A 2 2 X 7HE 7|8 S 2l HFH
7| XtoA 22t AL,
OfRiE, & AY AHO|= £= E| BE A8dt= 82, 24 A E£&= EX|
H2EME HESHAIR.

i)

N
3H
>




12 HZF AL

R
E £ :

CPU

LGA1200 I{ 7| X|:
- 11A|CH Intel® Core™ i9 = 2 Af| A{/Intel® Core™ i7 I 2 Af| A{/Intel® Core™ i5
=2 4 M
- 10M|CH Intel® Core™ i9 = 2 M| A{/Intel® Core™ i7 = 2 M| A{/Intel® Core™
i5 I 2 M| A/Intel® Core™ i3 I 2 M| A{/Intel® Pentium® I 2 A| A{/Intel®
Celeron® I 2 M| A*
* 4MB Intel®SmartCache, Intel® Celeron® Goxx5 M| =S B Al = 2 M| A0f| Z5t=!
(%|Al CPU X| 2l 220 CH8A{= GIGABYTE 2! AfO|EZ A TSIAIA|R)
L3 7§ A= CPUOj| 2t CHE

EER

Intel® B560 Express &} All

o 2 2|

11 M| CH Intel® Core™ i9/i7/i5 = 2 A| A{:

- DDR4 3200/3000/2933/2666/2400/2133 MHz | 2 2| 2 & X| &

10| CH Intel® Core™ i9/i7 = 2 M| A{:

- DDR4 2933/2666/2400/2133 MHz | 2 2| 2 & K| &

10| CH Intel® Core™ i5/i3/Pentium®Celeron® = 2 M| Aq:

- DDR4 2666/2400/2133 MHz | 2 2| 2 = X| &

%|CH 64GB (32GB tH2! DIMM 8 2F 0| A|AHl 0 2 2| £ X| 2/ 5}+= DDR4
DIMM A2 274

FLME oEel o7 H A

ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 B 22| 2& X| ¥ (H|-ECC 2 =0f|Af
xg)

H|-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 0| 22| 2= K| &
XMP(Extreme Memory Profile) H| 22| 2& X| &l

EN XA = o2 £ 2 022 250 CisiA{= GIGABYTE
A EE HESIMAIR)

%EE Jag=

£ 12T =2 A A - IntefP HD L2 T K| -
4096x2160@60 Hz2| %|Cf SH A = = X| QI}= HDMI = £ 17}
* HDMI 2.0 B 5! HDCP 2.3 X| &l.
4096x2304@60 Hz2| %|Cff S A= = X| 3}= DisplayPort 17}
* DisplayPort 1.2 {7 31 HDCP 2.3 X| &.

(Z2h = AFF2 CPU X| Q0 et CHE == ASL|CH)

REIE

Realtek® @ C| 2 A &

HD @C|2
214/5.117 1K} =
*TAME QLIRS TE5t{ B MK QL ADEQIOE N FX| 1
= 2> MY GXE HE0] 7|2 HF S HPsoF Lk

LAN

Intel® 2.5GbE LAN (2.5 Gbit/1 Gbit/100 Mbit)

oA EA|

T ©

k=,

Intel® Wi-Fi 6 AX200

- 24/5GHz F& g EE X|2l5}= WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax

- BLUETOOTH 5.1

- Max160MHz SA FZ 9! &|Cf 2.4 Gbps H|O|E| & X| 2
* AH IOl £ == 2t n | of et FEtE = AL LT

PCI Express x16 =& 17|, x16 2 S 0f| A{ Al 54
(PCI Express x16 =52 PCl Express 4.0 E=S [} L|Ct.) &2

(

=
T2

) MAMCH Z2 M A0 A2 X2 E.




*

CPU:
- M2FH U E| 17H(A 2 3,M 7|, 25 2260/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD X| &)
(M2A_CPU) &2
o FAL
- DQIEE SOl M2 Ul E 17§(4A 2 3, M 7|, type 2260/2280 SATA
gl PCle 3.0 x4/x2 SSD X| 9!) (M2P_SB)
+  SATA6Gb/s 7{ 4/ E{ 47}

¢ Intel® Optane™ Memory Ready

NESESEEN
OlE{H 0] &

USB o KAl

- USB3.2Gen 12 K| 25} USBType-C* 2 £ 27} (17} = = B T o
2L, 17 = L USB SICI 2 SoHM ALRE & 9I2)

- SIE Ifdof UsB SZGenZTypeAiE(“HWHHM i

- USB32Gen 1 X = 27}(Lf % USB 8| CIE 53] 0|8 7hs

- USB20/M.1EE 471 (S TjHoj 27§ = E, LH = USB 3| 4%%6_}
271 ZE ALE 7t5)

¢ EAMI+1USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
- SIHIjE0o| USB3.2Gen 1 EE 47|

24T ATX = T @ 74l E| 17)

8T ATX 12V ™ @l 7 4l E 17}

CPU T 8| 17§

Al 28 T 8 o 27

T4 X|'80| 7tsot LED AE 8 3| & 174
RGBLED A E &! || 17}

SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4l E{ 47}

M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4l E{ 27

SR IR =R

MO I oC|Q | 174

AL & 17}

USB Type-C® &f| | 17H(USB 3.2 Gen 1 X| )
USB 3.2 Gen 1 5| 17}

USB 2.0/1.1 5| | 17}

CMOS 2|0 M1 17}

PC | O] A(AFA]) H & Sl H 171

g L= 7

DisplayPort 17§

HDMI £ E 17

USB Type-C® = E 17H(USB 3.2 Gen 1 X| &l)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A I E (8 ZHAM) 17}
USB3.2Gen 1 XL E 47|

USB2.0/1.1 = E 27|

Q-Flash Plus HHE 17}

RJ-45 L E 17

SMA OHE{| L} 7 4| E{(2T2R) 274

QL X 37|

L R R IR SRR JEEE IR R R AR I I D D T R N I I I I I I I 4

(F2l) MM Z2 MMM X RE.




a

) 2=
e gy

SHES| of
ZL{H

* & 6 0 o

H ’—.‘E 7(1|01
*H S5 KO 7|52 AR o R = dX|e 22 TF0| £ E LT

*

256 Mbit Z2{A| 17}
210 A A AMI UEFI BIOS AL
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WiM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

APP Center X| &
* APP Center0j| A AF 7hsoH Ol 22| 0|4 2 T 21 2 = B Eoj| [ CHS
= ASLICH ZE ol 22| A 0] 2| X| /5| = 7|5 & O Q1 &2 E AFQfof| h2t
LS o= AE LI
@BIOS
EasyTune
Fast Boot
Game Boost
ON/OFF Charge
RGB Fusion
Smart Backup
System Information Viewer
Q Flash Plus X| 2!
Q-Flash X| &l
Xpress Install X| 2

Norton® Internet Security(OEM H{ )
cFosSpeed

*

Windows 10 64H| E X| €l

Mini-ITX & ZHE4; 17.0cm x 17.0cm

* GIGABYTEO|| =

Xl-xl O| Xl
O| 2 AI-Ol

ESE HZGHAIR.

AP AR Q0| OH AlCZEME AY U HE 2 YEE BEY Hoo| AF LI

2| £ Al BT O] 42 GIGABYTE
4 21 ALO| E 9| Support\Utility List

0E,S L
%%% GIGABYTE
5 I o|X[0| M CHR2 EESHY Al 2.




1-3 CPU &X]

CPUE &X|3t7| TOf ChE X H S [HE YA
A + DIQIEEJICPUE K| /SH=X| QIS A 2.
(X| Al CPU X| & 22 0] T3 A= GIGABYTE & AFO|E 2 AT B}AIA| Q)
* SIEQO 24S XSt CPUE HX|57| Tof BFEAl &
EMEO|A ME AE 5215 B
S oM. CPUE HRE we
o]

o= g|of s
= CPU &3 0] A= L= X|2F CPU 2710 A= HE 7S HOHAIR)

E Fht+E SFSUAIR. A|AH- WA FOTt
SIEQIOf F A4S XStE & IS A2 FHEK|Q BF Q7 AtES HESH|
Uon 2 EX| YELCLF oIt BE 74 S R ISHE & M St2{ 0 CPU, 2 4
7tC, 02 2|, 5tE Eato|e S9o| stE off 2t M7gst AlL.
CPU M %]
o Q1= = CPU 2 200]| = F & 7|2t CPUS| = K| 2| X| & & QISHIAIR.

LGA1200 CPU 421 LGA1200 CPU

INTEL CONFIDENTIAL
NA
QVIK 3.40GHZ
Vo300610 @

pio)
o
N
H—
s
= 75
<3
-
>

CPU 2 219] 1

CPUE MRI5E7| Tofl CPU 23U K £ H|#3}X| O A 2. CPUS HRUst 2 EHE
CHA| FAots 3¢ 2E E0|EQM RS2 2 §of L+ & S| CH

1-44 22| dX|
H22[E 2X[57| T Ot 2 X H S THEYA 2!
© HQIEETtS)E B EE| E X RSH=ER 2|2 22 8- J#, = S H
o 22| S AH8 3= A0l S& L
ER A REf= 22| £ S 22| 250 CisiAL= GIGABYTE & AFO|ES HESHIAIL)
© StEQIOl ¢S YKot H HE2E X357 T HHEA HRHE

SHENN MY FE 22 IS BOYQ.

rE

[l CPUS| 181 Tl AtZt FA|

1
4 e UCho|Ra| 2 52 Shursto ot
SXg 4 ABLCH U225 e 4 o 22 Wete uiTo BAAQ.

ol
i |
oL
Pal
Of
il
du
nx
h-
m
<2
i)
ol
I
n|

2 K| YeLICh o 22| 7} 2K &l
<BIOS7IHR2|o| AN S AHS2 AXYLICL L ME HZE RES AR

o
=
ro
Ho
[n
r
N
=
10
=2
o
o
>
o)
o
=
O
Kes
k1
qn
o NI
=
i
N
T
o
>

0 =
FHo H2E A2 F IR FYEH 24 20l = ChSaF 20| o He| 22| 220
UELICE:
» | '2 A: DDR4_A1
» Xl '2 B: DDR4_B1

31=.9]0f AX|0f CHSH ALA|SH LI GIGABYTES| 2IAIO|E 2 HABIAAI.

~10 -



CPUARO Y002 228 T K 222 IeH) HOl Tl Al
1. oRel RE0| SLITH HK|E0f US HY FAML RES AR & 9l
2 Ul2E 250 £ 740l £ {2 BES DY Z2 8, HAUS, &=, Fo|
U022 S AR XS AFBLC

15 25 FLE AX|

S I8 HHS HOI L X HE tEyA e
ZHole ot oG S S R HefeA] SIS AL S ] g ZE

A ':“*‘l = Azop\l“g

= = [

.

2X[3H7| o HHEAl AFEHE N2

= Mﬂ

© © ©

© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A X E (2 7k M)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 LE = USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFLS X| IS} USB 3.2 Gen 1 9 USB 2.0 At}
SSHEIL|C O] LE= USB M AR Z AFSLCE

® USBType-C®* ZE

7bd USB E 7} USB 32 Gen 1 AFY2 K| 541 USB 2.0 ATt S 8HE/L|CE O] ZEL

USB &K 2O & Ab%tLICE

e USB2.0/1.1 2 E (Q-Flash Plus Z E)
USB % E = USB2.0/1.1 ;.t74° X|%HL|C} O] ZE = USB &8 © 2 AFZBHL| T} Q-Flash
Plus #<2 AL 5}7| Z0f M O] ZEOf USB Z2§A| = 20| = 5 Ao Of BtL|Ch.

o USB2.0M11ZE
USB ZE = USB201.1 F2E X|QtL|Ct O] ZE= USB K202 AFRSHLICH

© USB32Gen1ZE
USB3.2Gen1 I E = USB3.2Gen 1 AFQHS X| IS USB 2.0 ATt S3HEIL|CE O| EE =
USB &% 822 Ar8 8Lt

o DisplayPort
DisplayPort= 1E & C|X|E O|0|Y 1t QC|RE It et 2r|e H X* |5t AMICH
OIE{E|O|A 7 F StLieILICE DisplayPon—HDcpzsa__zz (RN u%*# QUBLICLO|

I EZ DisplayPort-X| @ BL|E] HZALO 2 ALRSH 4 YSLICEZO): DlsplayPort7I$% SALEZ ALY
4096x2304@60Hz77P(| K|t 4 QIR HAIK| K| | SHAFE = AFR 201 B L|E{O] h2} SrafEILCh
e HDMIZE

Ho ™ HDMI I E-= HDCP 2.32} Dolby TrueHD S! DTS HD OFAE] QLI SHAIS
ot mmeosnremee K| IBFL|CE EESF X[ 192 KHz/16bit 7.1-Xj'd LPCM QC|Q =g
XYLt o] ZEE HDMI-X|Y ELE GZA8O R AMET = USLICEL XA E|TY

SHj &4 2= 4096x2160@60 HzO| X[ 2H A K| sl &t == AHE SOl ZLIEO)| (et Shap& o= USL|CE
HDMI/DisplayPort ZHX| 2 A |5t Lb® 7|2 AFSE X§A &X|Z HDMIDisplayPort

2 Mo LTt (= 0| &2 AHE XIS 2 MM off e} CHE = ASLICH)

(Z=9]) Q-Flash Plus 7|52 EHAI3}5}2{ T GIGABYTE 2 AIO|E 0| "1 Q8 EXFA" 2l H|0|X| 2
KRSIAIA| .

11 -



® Q-Flash Plus H{ E &2
AA-O| THA A M(S57F THT! 24EH) Q-Flash PlusE 0|83l A BIOSE O] EE =+
912 L|CF %| Al BIOSZ USB M = 2}0| & 0f X{ &S} 11 Q-Flash Plus I E 0f) 91243} CHS Q-Flash
Plus HES F27|0t 6} M BIOSE A5 02 Z2fAlE o= UL LICH BIOS 2X| W ZefA
X4 Q10| A|Z} 2| ™ QFLEDZ} Z+2to| 1, 0| @1 BIOS E2{ A 0] 2tz | ™ Z+etelo| ZX| & L|Ct.
o RJ45LAN ZE
Gigabit O I Sl LAN X E = #|CH 2.5 Gbps B| O|Ef £ =9 QIE U HZ S X ZTtL|CE e 2
LAN I E LED AFEH O] CHBF A QlL|C}.

[

- =
Z1ES - e -
/AT LED %‘%LED AZA/A T LED: 2HE LED:
HL. + ] FEEE
=M [25GbpsHIO[E & EEENEREE T
ZEM [ 1Gbps HO/E & EFIEEEEE T )
nz ==
e | [ 100 Mbps O] Ef H &

0 SMA QHE||L} {4 E{ (2T2R)
0| 7{ {2 ALRS}0] QHE|LIE QB
NS O & 2M817] SJs OHEILIS OHEILE 2{HE{0] ZOI S OHE|L} BErS
SutE AL,
o 2tol Y/E|0f ALH HH
2}ol Ql2d ZHQIL|Ct 2 E20| B, Walkman} 22 ZHX|0f O] R C| 2 FHE AF2SHAA| 2.
o BLOl E/HH AL 5
201 2 MQIL|C} 0| M2 OL|Q FE 7|52 K|YEILICH SRS iR §SRALHE
0 H0j| GIZet 24S HABILICHAN Bat= ALR E0| ZX|0f T2} CHE & QLich.
© O10|3 YBME/ME QT ALH &5
Ofo|2 @2 MelL|ch.

QLM Ty:

= =2 4302 ARSI 7AXNE
X e e g e
o 2ol Yo AmH £ v v v
grol S/ 207 £ v v v v
NERERERECESE
@ gy v v
=5
o 2tel E/5H A0H
= v
=

2

© 71 if2 QT|9 8 st D oixf oC|0 £ATEQIOIE Y0 HA 1 F 4>
T4 XIS M Estol 7| 2 BT Ao BLC
© T2 A E O] AZE A0 22 A G YR A0l 2 A KA
N\ Zoeis o dfsiale
0122 AAL U HUEOIA HOZE Sth2 BoH Q. 0|2 74
o 17| E2te wWRIshe ™ 292 BEX| OHUAlR

@ © LR 2ZEQ O E A5 2L Mo| 7|55 MG et T

(Z=9]) Q-Flash Plus 7|52 EHAI3}5}2{ T GIGABYTE 2 ALO|E 0| "1 Q8 EXHA" 2l H|0|X| 2

oAbl OC|Q AT EQ0f 70| S AHMTH L2 GIGABYTES| ALO|ES
E 4, 5 £ NN RYPN =}




=
17 U A
| 1
11— oge |
] 58
] .
i
1%——;;] U i Em]——7
17_[@@ i 6
l ] : : }—12
- it
0 D E 14
:
15 1|o !6
1)  ATX_12V_2X4 10) F_PANEL
2) AX 11) SPEAKER
3) CPU_FAN 12) F_U32G1
4)  SYS_FAN1/2 13) F_U32CG1
5  D_LED 14)  F_USB1
6) LED.C 15) Cl
7)  SATA3 2/3/4/5 16) CLR_CMOS
8) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (2 17) BAT
9) F_AUDIO
(Fo) M2P_SBHHUEE HQEES SIMHo| AU&L|Ct.

A

QF YK S HESL7| HOf| L2 A HE YA L.

o X FX|7F ABS XL Of= HHYE Q SEE[EX]| ZQISHYA| L.

* HRE AX[5p7| Ho| A AFEHE DAL X &d4S SX5IHH
ZHEOM MY ZE 2|05 HEOHAIL.

+ BXE XY = HARHE 77| T K| AO[S0| AL =] HHUEOf THEH

13-



112) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX(2x4 12V H 9 #{HIE| U 2x12 = MY H4E])
HRAHUHIABCE MY IS HX=HQAEESREREN SES| HEHOANMHAZ
SEE = USLLCE Y HUHE HASH| Mo HAY MY S5 S 7HAN o 2 E
BRIt SHEA AKX 2| Q=X 2ISHA| . M A AU E = dE WX st & A £ of
ASLCL TR SZ A0S TR HUEO| SHE W2 HASIMAR.

| T AHYUE 7 AZA 0] UX|

S QP A S UHESI2H =2 AH| M H(G0OW o[ 42 HE = U= MR 3=
AR E HYLICL E9 MHEZ SF6HK| Rote TR 33 EX|7t AHEE E=2
A|AE0| 2HESAL REIEX| RIS = JASLICH

ATX_12V_2X4:

Ay 2 TS| Ho| EEEED
s[eal==]|8 1 | GND (2x4 T 12V M E) 5 | +12V(2xd = 12V ©M )
e L= e Jo]|4 2 | GND (2«4 T 12V H &) 6 | +12V(2xd T 12V M K)

3 | GND 7 |2V
4 | GND 8 | +12V
ATX
CD ATX:
12 |[a](a] 2 o S| HO TS| Ho|
Gl- 1 |33V 13 |33V
ac 2 |33V 14 | A2v
= 3 | GND 15 | GND
PR 16 | PS_ON(~ZE 7{7|/117|)
o o
( 5 | GND 17 | GND
o o
:| 6 +5V 18 | GND
Cl- 7 | GND 19 | GND
il N 8 el ¥ 20 | NC
° e 9 5VSB (L 7| +5V) 21 +5V
CGAE 10 | +12v 2 | 45V
(== 1| +12v(2x12 T ATXOf| 23 | +5V(2x12 T ATXO|[ 2 &} =)
1 |e|(a]l1s el b=
12 | 3.3V(2x12 ™ ATXO|| 24 | GND(2x12 T ATX H &)
O ok s )

3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2(*Hl 5| )
O| IPLELE0) U BE W SCii 4-mRUL
WR|SH= 2 A7 (0f YZLICE W Alo|Z a15to
S e HA2 YRIMQILICH, & £ I[52 520 B &&= XH0| o
|

Inl

(o]
SiL|CE XMool 2 E S QIS M= AR WS PC ;IO ﬁ(AF;I) otoj| MX|sh= Z40] -i—.sﬁo'-llif
Hes| 8o
1 GND
* 2 | A EE A0
4 [PWMSE FOf
CPU_FAN
PELEL 4 CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2
svs,%\lma/ima Hch =7 2A 2A
= RSE 24w 24W
* CPULA|ABIOIIE S Btoa{H 5 S0 ™ A 0| 52 QS A| 2. 0t E 2
CPUO| &2 Ao 7|HLE A|AE FOHE 2o Z = A& LT
s OlHYHE Y EH EE HLUCLSEHO B S 42X OrY Al 2.




5) D LED(F X|H0| 7h53 LED AE 2 )
Sl SAGBV)O| A]CH 2| {1} A/Cf 1000740 LEDE % 4 X|%0| 753t H2 5050 LED
AR GHSE O AL £ A5 LT

HHz | "ol

1 R
2 )=
3 o els

4 GND

6)

LED AER

LED_C(RGBLED A E
0| 5| E EF=E 5050RGBLED A E

& IOl Ths ot

T2 X H0| 7SS LED AEZlS of E{of A é. L|C}. LED

AEEIO

7il"*ol 7ts

o M H(E0 A0 EA|S0f 91 ) FL
¢hLED 2E g &5 2] T 10 0T"“HOF °”—|Ef

R AZAGHLED AERO| &4E = Q& LICH

Y o)

IO g

b= Ol AFSE == ASLICE B

(12VIGIRB)E ¥ AT

TR 2A(12v)0| O £|CH 20| 2mYYL|Ct.
1 oz | "ol
o T [12v

o 2 |G

a 3 |R

4 |8

RGBLED 917 70| 20| 81 B E 80| A Bt A LI 3l
A
(=}

L2 RGBLED AE 20| HZASHL|Ct HA Ao|2 2

2to|of(E2{ 10 :.ﬂ%*OIE |Z]of A7t O oiIE1 of o
1(12v)0f] A Z | Of O gL Ct A& A O] 22| BN Z 20f| U=
12V T(SHAEZ EA|)O| LED AE 9| 12vszr7g245|o10F

SL|CHLED AE Ol A Yo S5
I Z4SI0 LED AE 2]0| &A=l £ Q& LT}

|[EZ AL 1= 82 GIGABYTE I ALO| E
HAIR.

9| "Unique Features

of Ao AEEE NHAQ. FH £4S WS 2
Z215 EoAle.




7) SATA3 2/3/4/5 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ | E{)

8)

=9
F0[2) M2P_SB AHHIE| = O QI 2 Eof HHOf| AELICH

1o

SATA 7{ 4 B = SATA6Gb/s EZ 2 Z 45} SATA3Gb/s & SATA 1.5Gb/s EZ= 1} S SHE! L|C}.
2} SATA 7{ 4l Ef = TH SATA & X| E K| JgfL|Ct.

1 7

1 -

i

7 1

SATAZE E O M 3t Z 12 AR 87| 9| 3F KA EF LY 82 F|27EH'BIOS A1 X|", "Settings\
10 Ports\SATA And RST Configuration"& & =S A| 2.

e

N oo B w| N = TE

z| g9
GND
TXP
TXN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

M2A_CPU &< /M2P_SB *<!2 (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4l E])
M.2 7{ 4l E{= M.2 SATASSD EE= M.2 PCle SSDE X| &l L|Ct.

oF2{ o] EHA|Of H2F M.2 7{ A E{Of M2 SSDE SHIZ MX|SHAA|Q.

1EHA:

M2SSDE MX|g RO|AM M2 X E ROt AFZERIO|HE ALE SO WA TS| LIALS
£z %*%tf; KA gL C (2 ol = M2A_CPU 7{ Al E{ BF AFS-E LI CF) M2 7 U E{ O
M- IEOM ES HES HALHMAIR.

2CHA:

M.2 SSD Ez}0o|E 29| Z OI01I et SHE T 1Y FoMA 2.
ABCQIE Q8= g THOZ O|ZS3FAIA|Q. M2

7Lt

3THAL:

M2SSDE Of2f 2 F+2 = M| S =l LIALE A8 3}0] 0| & 7 U4lE{0 1 ct.

Z2 MXt2lof fIXIAZI = 2ol Ao nYTtL|ct S EES A S| Mo
LM B2 ZES HAUMAI2.

1) MAICH Z2 M MO M2 X|RIE.

16 -



9) F_AUDIO(ZHH mj'd 2r|2 3||O)

HEOjE QL 3Hs 153 EEIE HD)E K| RSHL|C}. PC H OJA(ARA|) T 1 E
QLR 252 0| Lo A 4= A'—IEFEEHH'H"I’S’SXI’“OID1|°|EE<*>|I|3°I
EXZ0 LR|SHEX| 2 QISHUA| 2. 25 H U HH QIHE §|H & &= A ZoHEH FX| 7t

| =
A SotR| QL 48 & ULk
oz | g9 oS | Mo
1 MIC2_L 6 FAN|
2 10 2 GND 7 FAUDIO_JD
I“Il 3 | MICZR 8 | mgs
4 NC 9 LINE2_L
5 LINE2_R 10 FAYN|
UEPCHO|A(AFAE ZH T MO T Z{ D A 2e|E HEH I J=dH Il
Qe D2 NSLCt MM XYO|CHE MH I E Ll RES AZSH=
240 CHSE M2 & PC A O| A(AFA]) M E A Off E2ISHYA|2.
10) F_PANEL(Qt% Tjj'd 3)|c)
FEREL O 2t AFAJOf Rl TR AKX, 2|4 AfK], B A|AR AEY

1"

-

Ofajet 20| it
5

AN
HAISE 0| olEof AZELICE Aol 22

StE E2tolE
2YLED ™ o — Len. o H_ma]

9 10

A28 HEf [LED | PC AH[O|A(ARA]) T THEO| T3l ofEf EA|Z|0 HZEL|C.
S0 Ha | Al2"0| ZtE FO|M™ LEDZF AT LICH A|AEO0| 83/s4 HH
sasass o | SENO QAALE T R0] 74 K| (S5) LEDZ} 7H F LI .

o PW (T AQK|):
PC 7| O] A (ARA|) TH Ty O] MR AQX|0f HZAELICE M@ AKX A0
AAES TT= UHE 2S£ QSLICHALA| S Li2-2 2% "BIOS A X|", "Settings\
Platform Power" jtF7<).

« HD (3tE EE}O|'=' 2t= LED):
PC A O| A(AFA|) M EH O 0| StE E2}0|E 25 LEDO| HAE L|CE StE E2}0|E 7}
HO|EE 7Lt = W LEDZF AT LT

e RES (X7|3} AQ|X|):
PC A O| A(ARAl) T Ty 2Ol 2| M AQX|0 HEELILH HREHI 2SS HFEY
YN 2 CHA A& = Qle HR 2|4 29K E FEUAR.

« NC: A g3,

II

nal

2 47 =PCHO|A (*F*I)Oﬂ et o 4= AS e
H AQK], A~ I*I ol LED, 3= E2t0|= &
IEP PC71|0| (*FAI) I:'“HL*E SoEH0 2SI

SPEAKER(*u|9-| o|| ::-|)
AIARIO| A2 S S AILGY A AERS QRILICEAIABS AL T} K7} 2| 5IX) 208

o 10| B2 42 20| EHL|Ck o O] 8|H = 2B MMM 2012 EHS HEE == UFLICL

8

1

=

Hz | "ol
SPK+
SPK-

N

-17 -



12) F_U32G1 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 3| {)
O| 8| USB32Gen 1 91 USB2.0 AFQOj £215/01 27}2| USB EE 5 H B8 2 Y& LITY.
SM ALY O 2 2710| USB32Gen1 EEZ K| Z8}=3501%| owg jES Poyste B 7
CHe2| ol 22I5HA| 7| BHEfL ch

» = EEEER EESIEE EEEEE
. 1| vBUS 8 D1- 15 | SSTX2-
e 2 | SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 | GND
“ 3 | SSRX1+ 10 | NC 17 | SSRX2+
| 4 GND 11 D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
s 5 | SSTXi- 12 | D2- 19 | VBUS

wll vl 6 | SSTXI+ 13 | GND 20 | ®Hgs
— 7 | GND 14 | SSTX2+

13) F_U32CG1 (USB 3.2 Gen 12 X| 2 3}= USB Type-C° &| )
0| 8]|E{+= USB 3.2 Gen 1 -F|L74 g £ZSHH ok 7§ USB ZE S X| 3 &HL L.

EEEEE EEEEE EEEIEE
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 X1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 >1- 10 SBU2 17 GND
4 GND " VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12 TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 TX2- 20 CC2
7 VBUS 14 GND

14) F_USB1 (USB 2.0/11.1 8| )
O 8| Ef= USB2.0/1.1 74 S = LICE 2t USB 3| = M= 55021 USB 222l S S35l
M L =

USB ZE 274 E MSgL|Ct MEl Z 50l USB Hefzl Fojof CHshM = X EHofE o
29|54 A 2.
HHs)| Yo S| Hol
(D)2 1 HR(5Y) 6 USB DY+
= 2 HR(BY) 7 GND
o) 3 USB DX- 8 | GND
s 4 | UsBDY- 9 mgs
5 USB DX+ 10 | NC

USB 2.0/1.1 8| 0f] HZSIX| O A 2.
SB 2zl MX|s7| Mo AFEHE 11




15) CI (PC A| O] A(AFA]) H Y §[E)
O HIEE= PC HOIA(ARA]) EW7t M AR RA=RIE HRISHE AFAl R 7155
HMSELICE O] 7| S0fl= PCH[O| A(AFAl) MY HX| EAE L& AAZF 2R LT

=
[ gL

EEEIRE]

oo

1T M=
2 | GND

16) CLR_CMOS(Z 2] 0{ CMOS M )
O| ZIHE 0|85} BIOS T4 L8 S 4H St CMOS g2 BT 7| gt X7lsteiL|c
CMOS 3t X923 A3 2 Satou] 22 34 OE ol

ET o=

H ozgw
8 EH2h CMOS ZF A

+ CMOS t2 X|27| Mo &< HFHE N SUEM MY ZE Z2OE
A WO AAD,

© AABO| EHAl A| 25| HBIOS Setup2 2 0| S310] 8 7| =4t S 2 =5t Li(Load
PS|

o o L HA =
Optimized Defaults 21 E4) BIOS M 5 2 -5 2 2 748} A| 2(BIOS T4 0f| i A =
H27g,"BIOS 2 X" BX).

17) BAT(H{E{2])

HiE 2= AFE7IHE S [ CMOSO|| Zf(BIOS 7+, &Mt L A|Zt HE )2 EESIEE
HUS TS LICHHE|E] H0| e 230 2 HoiX| Bl Bl E| 2| & WHBHAIAI 2. 12X
8051 CMOS 20| HEstx| gi7{Lt 248 4+ LT

HYE{2| S M50 CMOS 2k 2 X2 == A& LT

1. dRFHE N MY 2 E SIS HEELT

2. HiE{2| A 0|2 S C0|M HIE 2| #0288 E2 = 1=

%QHQEHQ
3. HiE{2| A 0|22 HELLICH
4 Mo ace 0171 1 HEEZ ChA| A|RSHL| O}

o

FEEER
1020 () |RICHS
2() | GND

- HIEI2Z|S TH S| MO YA HEES N0 MY A S21E BoUAL
/I\ - HiEi=lE 556 202 aNSAIS. HE=|S CHE SRz NS BA 7t
a5 UBLH
- HEIRIS T DAY 2 QAL HER] DO Cfs) B 228 ROjHLE X
B Ol 2l5HAIA2
=l H

o5ty
2l X9 28 780 wat M2[sHoF gL Ct

=—
m

~19-



H2%t BIOS 4 X]

BIOS(7| 2 Y= A|AH) = A| AR S EQ)0f Of7) #4=5 O 2 2 £ 0| CMOSOf| 7| £ gL Ct.
FR 7|50ls A= AR AAE Oj7) B XY S £ E L5t St Power-On
Self-Test (POST) 7| 52 &t LICE BIOSOl £ 7| 2 A|A” A A == EF AARH I|5S
23l 57| sl ALE A7 HAS = =
TR0| JHX|H CMOSO|| 7+ g2 EES = UXE HQAEE9| HiH E|7f CMOSo|| 273t
TS 3=ELICH
BIOS M T2 20| UM ASEH M2 74 = POST 5 <Delete> 7| & 2 AA| 2.
BIOSZ @i 17 0| =3} 3 GIGABYTE Q-Flash &E = @BIOS S El2|E| 2 Af-g- FAALQ
e Q-Flashe AFEXZI2E MM 2 S0 2 e Q0| BIOSE =21 £l A & |O|56}7{ Lt
HHOASE 2= O A| ThL| L}
*  @BIOSE= QIE{LIO| A XAl T Q| BIOSE ZAA#SIO| CHR2 2 E 1 BIOSE Y H| 0| EdHE
Windows 7|8t S El2| E| Q| L|C}.
. BIOS EHSHME R Es7| IZ0f X BT Q| BlOSE AL PEM =X 7+ gICHH BIOS
£ SYAISHA] Y= A0| ZELICL BIOSE Z2AISHHTH LSS =AM A| . £XHt
B|OSJ-'-EH)\IO )\I/\Eﬂ KI-O OIO?IAOIAL“:I.
o A|A"E SOHEGOIL CHE O 71X 42 ZAE EX|si2H & 2% B2 0[2(0s 7|&
HEUS =YK Y= A0 ZELICHL HE S BEESHA =7SHH A & .:.%—'?'— SISk 2
FE UAELCHLO| B CMOSUS XS UL EEE 7|2 2 ChA| A3 B M A|2.(CMOS 242
x| QL s of EHBHHE 0] &+©| "Load Optimized Defaults(X| & &} El 7| 27f £2{Q 7|)" MM O|L}
X172l HiE{2|/CMOS 22| 0f F 0l CHEH A7 E EZSHMAIR))

24 A% 3}

HAREHE F Lo gt 22 21 o} HO| LYEFE LTt

Ho
08
=
>
+ruru

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH 7l 7|

Cheat 22 2712 M2 ChE BIOS RE7t len O] & 7HA| EE AO|E Tetst2{H <F2>

7| A+gotd gLt

Easy Mode(ZHH RE)S AL SHEH ALEALZL 9T Al 28 JEE MESHA 2 5 AL XK 9

HE5S ?loh =28 == AFLICH ZHH 2 E(Easy Mode)of| M = OHR A S AFESH0] 71 o=

AOIE Olset 5= g LICH g ZE0| M AtM et BIOS HEO| M SHLICE 7| 2 E9| ot 5
7|1 528 &= MO| £ O|S¢t Ct5 <Enter>E =2 &5t Lt 19| w0l SO{ 7+ ELICt

E= Dfoﬁi Hots 52 U = ASF UL

« A|AEIO| ZAQFZHO| OFH A 0| K| 2O ™ Load Optimized Defaults 5H =22 MEHSIO] A|AHIS

Al
SHY O 7e HZ 8 #0|0{ BIOS KO 2} LS 4= ASLICE




il

20E 757

Toesdsy 18126

cPU
4191.57MHz

as0°C

—SIEQ HE

218V

Voltage

so17v

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  Smart Fan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

ol 47 2 HM A HES O| 83 A Lot =2
7HH 2 C ADLE T 6 &£ = Q-Fla
o=z W2H 0|5 5= ULt

NES=N

<< He EAES 0I5 6t0] B 0 &2 MLt

<t><l> M EAES 0[SoH0] 0 0l A 74 §32 MEFLICE
<Enter/ci2 23 BYS LWL 0 E YBLICH

<>lPageUp> At 242 S7HAIZI7AL HZBLIC,

<->/<Page Down>

KA UES BT AL HF et o

<F1>

75719l 2YE EAIFLCH

=202

<F2> Easy Mode (7tH R E)2 M3t

<F3> T2 0| SIX BIOS M A&

<F4> O|F0| BF=E Z2WO[BIOS ™ 2E

<F5> Sl SHe| o =0l Cisl O] T BIOS B8 2 S|l gtL Ch

<F6> AOLE T 6 51 FEA|

<F7> AT SH| O =Off CHS =Xt BIOS 7|2 d7ditS 2EESLICH
<F8> Q-Flash S EI2[E|0f M| ATHL|CF.

<F10> HE W82 ZF MESDBIOS MY Z2 IS ZELCE
<F11> SAA7| 619 O 72 et

<F12> ST 3HES O|0|X| 2 XS0 USB E2IO|E 2 MZEterL|C}
<Insert> Z7E7| S8 =7 E=E XA

<Ctri>+<8> X E HZe[of 2ot HE ot HA|

<Esc> =5 BIOSMQ T2 IMS ZESHL|CH

oH9| Ol HAH 5t9l Bl 7 E S= et L.

-21-

2t



2-3 Smart Fan 6

<F6> 7|
& 2

(o

( e
A / ey

Smart Fan 6
ARG

TUNEALL

SYS_FAN2
cPu_FAI ode Auto

CPU_FAN Stop Disabled

CPU_FAN Mode slope

&\ CPU_FAN Fail Warning Disabled

Manual Control Settings
Save Fan Profile 2 3 4

Z0f Ciay

8 t. of =&
o
g2 g5t AIAE*'/CPU 5%@. E|2at & 9B Lich

TUNE ALL
oM 4EE e W HHo| HEY = UASLICH
Temperature
MERSHO & Yol oM 225 BAISLICH
Fan Speed
ST WS EE EAIGLC
Flow Rate
A A 2O 3 S HA|SELIC} Fan SpeedOf| A <Enter>E 52| 0| 7| s 2 2 MetgtL|CL
Fan Speed Control
DI AT 2 RES 2 QL)
» Normal LLHOI 950“ [EPEP 7F7| CHE £ 2 2E3g o= UASLICEAAHE @7 AR
AH85H0] M £ 8 XY 4= JUSFLICE (722
» Silent o JH" OE m%% > Q&L Ct
» Manual IMEESE B0 M A E XHE 5 QYSL|CH == EZ Tuning 7| &
g 4= USLCH = E /X E =T = ApplyE -'531 =4 BA
=3

» Full Speed o
Fan Control Use Tem re

£& Hofof Afﬂc" |§ 25 MElg = &L
Temperature Interval
HWEZE AT 2T 7t
FAN Control Mode
» Auto BIOS7} AFE O 2 MA|El T 932 ZHX|SE 2 8}0] X/ X o| X|o] ZEZ

AELLLCH (7128

mjo
>
2
gl-

T— HA
» Voltage Voltage(F @) P E= 3T HE
» PWM PWMEBEE4THEOZ H
FAN Stop
WEX| 752 2htSt AL H| 2t LCh 22 TS AMSI 2 K3He 48 e
% QBLITH R ET} MBZE T WOIX| B M7 552 BT (7] 22 Disabled)

-22-



FAN Mode

WO TE DES M 4 USLITH
» Siope e=of U2t M4 TS MY O 2 TN (7|23
» Stai Swof ufel M 4= S AT o2 THELICH

FAN Fail Warnmg

™O| AZE|X| REAL nEE ZR A|A-M E
o AZA S SOISIMA| 2. (7] 27} Disabled)

Save Fan Profile

Ol 7l s 482 =2 L2 N &= U/ SL|CH BIOSO|M Z2HS MESHALL
Select File in HDDIFDDIUSB% MENSIO] T2 TS XE AHK|Of HEFS 4 QIS LT

Load Fan Profile

0| 7|52 AH85IH BIOS & HAEA CHA| #/doHA| @z O[T of XFst BIOS
lect File in HDD/FDD/USBE MEHSIO] X & ZEX| 0| M

= LT 0] 32 M HEfLt

=

}o_r
ajo

Z2YS REY & Y LTH EE Se
ZzZgzcH 4 YsUr

cPU
Fre 1K
4191.57MHz 99.75MHz

450°C 1198V
Memory

Frequenc
2128.12MHz 4096M8

1218V

Voltage

s017v

Help (F1). EasyMode (F2) Smart Fan 6 (F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

A AESE SU S SARI|Z A FBt, <F11> 7|5 AR50l EA Y| S4H0| 2= 2| X[
U= HO|X| 2 MESIAH TS = UG LICL EART| S S F7101 7 L H 7512 B J2j e

IOIXIE OI%*F i SN <insert>5 FEHA|L. FHO| "EAXNT|'Z FE B2

723



Tt '18:26

cPU

4191.57MHz 99.75MHz

1197V

4096M8

Voltage

5025V

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan 6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

AFERZE 2T RHER/MTY | PYHQl HE o2 = TA Al2E T80 23 AFLCH
SHEE/MTEYS R AL Z2 CPU, PM = 0227t 24D o] £E2| f= +HS
EHSOHA 4= ALY g AF8AL HE0|H AIAE 2QHYOILE THE Of|7| K| B2

—
-
12 7oA B 22 HELICH(AIHS SRTSH £ AlAHS
SEolx| R 45 USLICHO| FL CMOS 22 K|9T B EES 7230 2 ChA| SR BAAI2)

<= CPU Clock Ratio

HRE CPUS 2E HIE8S 8 + AFLICEL =F 7hs% #el= 2X & CPUO a2t
CI=EL|C}
< Ring Ratio

CPUATOIH 82 4TE &= JASLICL ZH 7hs H = AHE &1 CPUO 2t CHE L Tt
(7|22} Auto)
< IGP Ratio %2
Jefo Hg2 48 = UASLICH (7| 22k Auto)
<= AVX Disable ¥2)
AVXE K| A5t= CPUOIA AVX B Ol M EE H 2 date 5=
<= AVX512 Disable &=
AVX-512E K| 5}= CPUOJA| AVX-512 B O] M| EE HIg-date 4= USLICE (7] =41 Auto)

SLILE (71244 Auto)

£0

= Advanced CPU Settings (11 & CPU M 7)
< Core Fused Max Core Ratio %2/
2} 30{o| |t Fat=E EAIRLICH
< CPU Over Temperature Protection <))
TIZ[O] M Zt2 O|M - 5= ASLICH (7]24k Auto)
< FCLK Frequency for Early Power On (%2
FCLK Fot=E MHE 4= Q&L Lt &M -2: Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7| £Z}: 1GHz)
< Hyper-Threading Technology
0| 7|5& X|&5te IntelP CPUE AL Z2 ZE[22E 7|&2 AHBRE Y|
025 Z2-e = YFLILCE 0| 7|52 s Z2 MM ZEE X|J5t= 2 MA o M2t

[

S YL AutoS 11 EiSHH BIOSTt O] @H S RS2 2 T LICh (7] =2ZL: Auto)

(F2|) ol g=2 0] 7|52 Xl @ste CPUE E X5t Z20f 2t EA|E L|CE Intel* CPUS| 117
7| S0l CHet RpMiSt § 2= Intel @ AFO|EE HE0HYAI2.

-24 -



No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® HE| 3.0{ CPU (CPU R.0{ S = CPUO|| [I}2} CH2)0f|A{ CPU BO| IS E M
UELICH AutoS MERSIH BIOSTt O] H7H S XtEs 22 T LICH (7] 24k Auto)
Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) 2
Intel® Speed Shift Technology S At fE= AF2 Ot SO 2 MHBIL|LCE O] 7|58 5
HESGH ZZMMIERA S FObE T 2 S S7HA 7 Al 2B BHEE S 74 i
2= Q& L|CH (7|22t Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor F<)

CPU T}¥ E S 7|59l Intel® Thermal Monitor 7|5 AFR 0|22 MAMSIL|C) AFRSIEE
A7t H CPUZF Ut &l [ CPU RO FI==Qf T 20| ZrABHL|Ch AutoS M EHSIHH
BIOS7} 0| M H 2 Xt5 o 2 - TtL|Ct. (7| 2%t Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|& Xt& Che 7|52 ALE o o 0|5 A-Y 4= USLICH AutoS MEHSHH
BIOS7t 0| @2 XS 2 LT (712 4L: Auto)

CPU EIST Function &2

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| At O 25 MM Bt L|C}. IntelP EIST 7| =2 CPU
£510]| 2 CPU Mt A 0] Fit+=& SSH0| L Ao 2 H0f Wk AH| M}
Y HS LA UL CHAutoE MERSIE BIOSZLO| B S At 22 FEgtLIC (7|22
Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) %2)/Energy Efficient Turbo (%2

CPUZET ot 4 2 2dlstA Lt Hl g dstet LTt (7] 22k Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology &2/

Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7| = Al 0|2 E AT 4= Q& L|Ct AutoS MENSHH BIOSZ| O]
HAEE N2 FHY L (7124 Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 %2/

Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0& &M 3}5F7 Lt H| 24 31etL| C}. Intel® Turbo Boost Max
Technology 3.0 Ol A= A|AEIO| T2 MM A|Ato| Ms TO{E Aledst 4 Q1 AFR X7}
TELE /MY R0 MY £I1E 0| R0{0| &Y = UASLCH £S5 HHIE
Qe 2t Fojo| Fh+E NEHC R Y == JYFLICH (7] 24k Ena

CPU Flex Ratio Override

CPUZSHAHIES A2 = AR 2t ato 2 A3 4= Q& L|Ct. CPU Clock RatioO| Auto
2 MAL S 42, CPUQ| %|C £ & H| &2 CPU Flex Ratio Settings /S 7| =22
M| K| Al ElL|C}. (7] 27} Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUEH A HgS 4FY = UASLICL 2T 7ts Hel= CPUEE THE = /S LITH
Frequency Clipping TVB %2

Thermal Velocity BoostO]| 2| A|%tEl Xt&S CPU Fht ZHAE AFE = AR Q2o 2
HEE 5= UASLICH AutoE ME4SHH BIOSTt O] BFE X 274 :
Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB (%2!)

 or
lo

>
opp

I.

N
1%k

-

(A= = |
= UG L|CH AutoE MEHSHE BIOSTH O] 285 At

2 K| A3tz CPUE dX|ot 20T EA|E LIC,. Intel° CPUS| 1157
SO CHet XhMI gt 2= Intel & AFO|EE HESHIAIL.
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Active Turbo Ratios (ME|H E{H H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

gt [ 0]9| CPU HE Hlg2 T == UL L|CH Auto2 CPU E{ 2 H| 23 CPU AFZ0f|
et M-Sk Ct O] &H2-2 Active Turbo Ratios 7 Manual2 A E|0f S M2 S 4=
UAELILE. (7] =2 2L Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting (. 0{®& HT A}
HT Disable (¥

2t CPU Z0{0f CHBH HT 7| 52| AHE ot & O
Disable Setting 2H=0| Manual 2. 2 A T|0f Q.

olo
re
of
%
A

HE 2de 4= UASLICE O] 252 Per Core HT
=Y (7| =g} Disabled)

C-States Control (C AFEH K| 0{)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

A|AE ®X| AFEJO A CPU E A 7|59l Intel® CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7|5 Al o &
AYYLCH AFESHEE HEHSHH A28 YX| HEf S0 CPU RO Fot=ot MU0 =
] 20| 2231 L|CF. AutoS M3} B BIOS7} O M H S AFE © 2 BAIBHL|C} 0| &2
C-StatesO| AtESHE= & HH |0 US WL T 4= ASLICH (7] 22L: Auto)

C3 State Support 72

A 2" GX] MEJOI A CPUZEC3 ZEE SO{UX| 2 & ZFLICE A SIEE HYSHH
AR EX| MEf S CPU Z0f FIb=0f 0| Z0{ AH| =0 ZFATHL|CE C3 4 Elf= C1
HIFE 7]50| SHAFE ALEHQILICE Auto= AE#S}B BIOST}O
0| B22 C-StatesO| ASSHE S MHE(O] QIS MR TAE >
C6/C7 State Support

A AH K] 2RO A CPUZECB/CT 2 E 2 S0{ZX| {7 E AFSLICE ALESHEE HF5HH
AAE HX| B} 52 CPU R0 FIt=ot M Y0| Z0{ AH| 20| ZhABHL|CE C6/CT A Ef=C3
HOHEM 7| 50| SatEl SEfL|CEAuto S MERSHH BIOSV} O| M7 E AtEL 2 T fL(Ct
0| &2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 AH|0f QIS WTH S 4= USLICE (7|27} Auto)
C8 State Support ¥2

A A K] AEROIA CPUZE C8 HEE SO1ZX| R E AFYLICE AHESI=E HFsHH
A|AE EIX| AEf SOFCPU T0| TIH49} FQ0| 0] AH| FI2{0] ZABHL|CHC8 A= COICT
HEOHEM 7| 50| SAEl HELICE Auto S MERSHH BIOS7} O] B E AtEL 2 FAdgtLCt
0| g2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A7 0] QIS MTF S 4= USLICE (7|27} Auto)
C10 State Support (¥

A AE 7GR &ERO|Af CPUZEC10 ZREE SO{ZX| O] £ & AFSLICL AFESIES H7YSHH
A AR K| 2B} S2FCPU 20| SEIb4=9t 20| Z0f AH| T20| ZAL|CL C10 A Ef=C8
HOHEM 7| 50| 2t E SEfL|CH AutoE MEHSHH BIOSY} O| B S AtE L 2 Lt
0| =22 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 MM E|0f QIS {0 LS 4= QI&SLICE (7|24} Auto)
Package C State Limit (2!

Z2 M MO CHSE C-4Ef SHAIE K|S 5= ASLICH Auto S MEASE
Atzo =2 LMSHLICE O] &2 -2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A ™ &
= UAEHCE (7] 22L: Auto)

CPU Power Performance (¥

CPU 52 B7IAZX| O E Z2HY = UG LICH (7| 22k Auto)

rlo 2

=
SLICL (7] 2k Auto)

o BIOS7} O] MH S
ol e W 9

-

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & %2 |3

CPUEIE D E0of Chsh TE Hghs 28 = AELICH CPU T AH| 20| A7YE &
A E ZEINSHH CPUZL RS 2 2 A 0] a5 Za A7 T H S £ Y LI Auto= CPU

Arof et H 2 Hehe 2YE LI (712 2k Adto)

(
(F2l) ol g=2 0| 7|5S X #dh= CPUS 2X|gt 202 EA|F L|C} Intel* CPUS| 1.7

I




Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

CPUEZ/M 2| B ZEOf Cior MRl ohA A XFHE MR oA M 2&S5t= O
el ke 478 = YSLICH Auto= CPU ALRFO]| (2t T & H|ohs M7 etLICt O
St=2 -2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A 7H =l 24 20f Bt LT 4= QS L|CH (7] 22} Auto)
Core Current Limit (Amps)

CPUHE R0 Chiet MF Kohe 88E &= AS L Ef CPUTRII AEE TR SHAE
ZE0SHH CPUZL XS 2 2 A0 Fhp8 AAAH HF{FE = YLICH Auto= CPU AFFO]|

T =
2} & 2 H|ShS A ™SI} 0] &2 -2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 A4 & =1 Z4.2 0f ot
RS QIEL|CE (7] 22k Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (20| E{ & H|$t X|0f)F21
2} CPU RO XMoh2 7HE M o 2 M oje 4= A& LICH (7] 4L Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) F2/2
A-25HBIOSZEXMP O 2 2| 2-E0f Al=SPDL|O|H & 2{0] 22| J&52 & Al LICH
)

» Disabled 0| 7|2 Mg otsto 2 MYstLct (7|23t
» Profile1 T2EAYS AFRELCL
» Profile2 212 Z23) *E”g ; Ab2%tL Ct.

System Memory Multiplier
A2 HEE S5 HHE 4= ASLICHAuto= T 22| SPD L O[O 2t K 22| S48
agetLct (71 ._31 Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

D1|EE| 7:}_75_ 531 0 AEOE XX-I‘o'I- 2 o|¢|_| |:|. (ﬂ%ﬁ- Auto)

Memory Odd Ratlo (100/133 or 200/266) (%! 2

Enabled 2 A3 H QclkO| ODD F=1p4=2 Aiat 4= USL|CH (7|24} Auto)

Gear Mode F2/2

Z|0H OC Fhb= Q| Y & 7 5= UE
Advanced Memory Settings (12 0| 22|

Memory Multiplier Tweaker
CHE Tl 22| e S XAt52 2 O|MISHA ZF LI (7] 2484 Auto)
Channel Interleaving
22| X 2 Q2| Y2 AFRSHE = = AL SHA| Q= & 27t L} Enabled 2 475t
AlAEo| HE2[el CHE X 20l SAI0] HM Ao H2Ee| 5t Fde =2 +
UELICL AutoS M E4SHEH BIOS7H O] ©H S AHS2 2 I LICL (7] 24k Auto)
Rank Interleavmg
IEEI e QIHZ| Y ALE O£ 5 7Tt L|Ch Enabled 2 H7FSHH A|AR0| B 22[ 9]
CH2 29100 S A10] K| 28401 O 22| A5t o1 4 2 522 3+ Y LIk AutoS MEtst B
BIOS7} O| &S A= 0 2 LAISHL|C} (7|23} Auto)

LICF (7] gk: Auto)
2%)

70| 1) 0| #22 0| 7|58 K| st= CPUE MX|3H 220 Tt EA|E L|C} Intel CPUS| 11
7|50l CHet XEMIBH Y 2= Intel @ AFO|ES HESHYAIL
o2) 0| #22 0| 7|58 X st CPUS B 22| RES AX 3 20|12 BAIZLIT,
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< Memory Boot Mode

22l ZX 2 Egold YHS MSYLIC

» Auto BIOS7} O] @& A5 2 FdvtL Ch (712%)

» Normal BIOS7}AHE © B 0| 2 2| &H5-S 2305t | T A| A B 0| 2 OHE 8 K] A Lt
SEg & gt YE} el d CMOS Zie X e D mCg
72U R 7|25t WS A =S YA 2. (CMOS 42 X| R =
%*i'.*% M1E 2| HIE{2|/CMOS HIH X| 27| X| &S EZSHIAIL.)

» Enable FastBoot  £78 7|& 0| M O 22| ZX| A st&2 74 F 0f WIEEIE G =
L3t

» Disable Fast Boot . ElSH M{OCH K| 22| & Z K|S} sh& gL Ct.

Realtime Memory Timing

BIOS £HA| = O 22| EtO| Y S O|M Z- L 5= ASLICH (7] 284 Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings

Ch2t 22 HoMX| 2| d5 24 4EE MSSLITH A+, Relax OC, gt & ot o
712 ds gdE Hs, 030, 1 & 3 DDR-4500+. (7] = %}: Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

22| 7t Mo H 22| X 2of| X=X 2 EF FLHAIXIE EAIZX R EBEEY
= AE UL (712 8L Enabled)

SPD Info (SPD H &)

X E 220 2ot HE & SO HEAIE 5= AS LT

Memory Channels Timings (] 22| X' Efo| &)

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control (X§'2 &= E}O|2 X|0f, xi'2 & EIO|Y H|of, X{'2 7|E}
Eto|Y H|0f)

Of Mo olmel o]l SHE HBYLICH Fo.ol2l cfojUg A 20
A28l £ WHwHwHHM S7H LM S LT 0|3 PP ANZE 2ol

2oz BEEE HEHSIAHLLC MOSEH %E*—.’ HotdAl 2.
Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System
Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCCSTG/VCC18PCH/

VCC1V8P
O] &50f| A CPU Veoreot M 22| MRS =FE 5= AFH L

Advanced Voltage Settings (12 2 A7)
0| 39| M50 A 2 E-2491 E’S Y Y R, Y RS e A MR ES

Be Ty 4 UsLc

728-



Settings (&)
Toady'18:26

cPU

4191.57MHz 99.75MHz

1197V

4096M8

Voltage

5025V

Help (F1). EasyMode (F2)  Smart Fan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (ES1Z T 2)

Platform Power Management

OHE| = AFEN 7 @l BHR| 7| S(ASPM)S EHA S} i H|ZHSIEHLI T (7] 3L Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG H{ 20| A1 Z £| ZX| Of| Cif 3§ ASPM B E £ A3t 2 QI & LICE O] &5 Platform
Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 A = 4200t 184& 4= Q& L|C} (7| 22} Disabled)

PCH ASPM

2 A19| PCI Express B 2 0ff 91 Z4 &l x| 0f o ASPM R E S 748 4= QUL 0| 22
Platform Power ManagementO| Enabled2 M=l 400t 1M &= QI&L|CE (7| £2
Disabled)

DMI ASPM

DMI 2 39| CPU Z 1t H Al Z0f TS ASPM ZEE FdE 4= Q& LICE O] &=-2 Platform
Power Management”| Enabled 2 A = 4203t 1 8& 4= Q&5 L|C} (7| 22} Disabled)

ErP

—
70]:0] 822 Enabled2 6121 20 O[3t HAIK 7|52 A

o= [l
Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN
M BE2 A2 50| MS-DOS BEO|A HEES N YES AAS LI
winsantOff  FS HES =20 A|AHO0| ZA| AR (7] £2)
W Delay 4 Sec. HE HES 4% SOt =20 AJAHO| AFLICH HY HES 4% 0|7t
SOH-2 0 A|ABI0| YA| BE BE2 S0jZHL|Ch

Resume by Alarm

A= Al 2o A28 HMAS AXE Z-EELIC (7]=2 4L Disabled)

A8t T H75te 2 EMet A|ZH2 CHE 0t Z0] B AIR

»wWake up day: O S A|Zf EE= O E S MO A| 2™ S FLC

» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A Bl M 10| XSO 2 7{X|= A2 S AHSMA| 2.
FO[: 0| Vs M8 W= BXHES R M & L= ACHA HAE LSHA 2
JEX $oH 2F0| HEEX| $E =+ AFULC

Power Loading

GO 2EE2dst E=H2daetL L MR S50l 2 2E0| JAS ER A7 E2 7t
ZAIBIE|0f SRAI7| 7L 255 SMAIZLICEH 0|2l 42 Enabled HHE L]t AutoS
MENSIH BIOSTt O 2 S X2 2 A LILH (7| 242k Auto)




RC6(Render Standby)
e 2E22S S0/7| /3 2EE J2fEo| of7] RE ¢H 28 o|RE 28 =
Q& LICE (7|27} Enabled)

AC BACK

ACH RSO H YN o2 ST 5 CHA| MR0| S5 & AL HEf S ZFSHLIC
whMemory — ACT Q0| 2|3 A|AE0| OFX| 2t 2 Oyl ZH4d AE| 2 Sof2fL|Ct.
» Always On AC T Q0| CIA| E0{ 2™ A|AEIO| HE L|C}

» Always Off AC ™ 2I0| CtA| EO0{QtE= A|AHIO| THEI MEfZ USL|CE (7|22

10 Ports (10 £ E)

Initial Display Output

M X| =l PClExpress 12 %l 7IE EE= 2 HE 2 ZO| M L E C|A S 0]2] XX AlZtS
XEgct

WIGFX Fe) X Jajme A BK C|AZ 0|2 M™SL|CH

wPCle1Slot  PCIEX16Z22| J2{E FIEE X MR C|AZ 0|2 MHBL|CL (7|22
0| @=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled2 &7 |0 S WO L& 4= ASL|CH

Internal Graphics

2EE T2jT 7|52 AHE Ee AFEOHA| RS AF-TLICH (7] 274 Auto)

DVMT Pre-Allocated

2HE Jefg o2e 27|15 48 = AFLICH (7124 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

2HE J2To| DVMT K22 37|2 Satst & U&L|Ch SML2: 128M, 256M, MAX. (
7|27t 256M)

Aperture Size

JefE 7o g2Ee = As AlLH K22 X CHE
128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB 5! 2048MB. (7|2 4t: 256MB)
OnBoard LAN Controller

njo

x

>

_9_}
+
30
o>
C
o
mjo
e
rlo

HESHHAIR.

Audio Controller

2HE QLR 7|52 AHE = AFESHA| i = et
2EE QLQE AFESHXA| Qf 1 A EFALOEQI QLR FtEE
0| 822 Disabled 2 A S| AIA| 2.

Above 4G Decoding

4GB 0|4 B8O FA Z7t0f CRLS 64 HE d5 HX|E MBS HAFSIALL ALESIX|
UCE MG 5= QELICHAFBALS| A|ARI0| 64 H|E PCIC|2E S X|st= B2t ofE). 18
2= 7k= 7127} O] A HX||0] LT 2% HIF| 2 022 TY(HSHE 4GB0 22| £ BZko 2
OI3})) O] T 7t 0| E2O|HZ A|EIEE 2 ¢S 742 Enabled 2 HXSHAIA|Q. (7| 22} Disabled)
I0APIC 24-119 Entries

0 7|52 A8 i AL 9 3102 MYBILICE (7|23, Enabled)

W% rjz
N
m
>
Qo
o
o
=

USB Configuration (USB Tt/d)
Legacy USB Support
MS-DOSO| A{ USB 7| & =/0f
XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-offZ X| 2I&}X| &= 23 | K| 0l CH S XHCI Hand-off 7|5 AFS Of .2 AN SHL|C},
(7|22} Enabled)

25 MEE 5 UAFHEL (712 2k Enabled)

Ho

(F2) olg=2 0| 7|52 X Jdt= CPUE EX|oh Z-R0i|2F EA|E LT

[
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USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M & T Al X[ @2 AHE O 25 27 etLICt (7|24t Enabled)
Mass Storage Devices

HAEIUSBLH & TX| =52 HAIYLICEO| =2 USB ME A FX|
HA|EL|C

i

=N

rot

Fooat

Network Stack Configuration (| E Q|3 A& 1)

Network Stack

Windows B I M H| A AHO|A 0SE A X|St= ZdaF 20|, GPT o OSE M X|517] |8l
HERIE Sot RS HIZ2GalSt AL g-datetL Tt (7|24} Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE R| &S -gotot7 Lt Bl 2 gotetL|Ch O &5-2 Network StackO] AtESt=%
HEE O] AS Mot e = ASLCH

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPv40f| CHSE HTTP R & XS AF E= AFE 2 2t o 2 LTt 0] &= 2 Network

IPv6 PXE Support
IPv6 PXE X| 912 £+ 3}t HL} H|EHASSHL|CE O] S22 Network StackO| AFR3IE =
HEEO AS T 5= Y .

IPv6 HTTP Support

o>
i
o

[=} =
StackO| A2t E MO U2 WO S 5= ASLICH
PXE boot wait time
<Esc>E =2 PXERE S SEHSH7| TIX| CH 7| St A 2HE 78 .
Network StackO| A& St & MF |0 QS I S 4= USLICEH (71220
Media detect count
O|Cjof EXHE ol 25
HEE0 US Tt Fde 5= ASLICH (7|24 1)

NVMe Configuration (NVMe 1)
MX|El 42 M2NVME PCle SSDO|| CH3t M & 2 HA|EHL|C},

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA 5! RST 1£4d)

SATA Controller(s)

S SATAZHE E2| AL O] 25 A LICE (7|2 2): Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

Ao SetEl SATA HAE Z2{0f CH3 Optane AHE O E M5 AL SATA HEERE
AHCI B E 2 15t C}

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATA ZAE £ 2{0f C{3t Optane
£ gysie ot
» AHCI SATATAEZ2{EAHCI 2 E 2 TABHL|CLAHCI (g ZAE ZAEE 2| QIEI|0|A)

= M A E2tolH7t g FH 07| & ok E210ep g2 1g HE ATA
7158 ABOtER 2 5= U St= YHI|0|A FAYLICE (712%))

Aggressive LPM Support

EMSATAAEZ2{0f Tiot BH 7|5, ALPM(O] DAl 2 23 X3 2t2])2] At

ML L. (7] 22} Disabled)

oo
2
ol
i

Port 2/3/4/5

2} SATA ZLE AF2 O 22 MABH|C} (7|22} Enabled)

SATA Port 2/3/4/5 DevSlp

GIZE SATATK|S BT BE2 MEEX| 0122 Y 4 UL LICH (7] 22 Disabled)




Hot plug

ZISATAZEOf CH3l 3t 2210 85 ArE 0| & & LI (7] =2k Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

QIF SATAYA| K| f S &gt L= HlggatetLtt

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller (Intel(R) O
O &9l M7= LAN 0Lt 7 &4 28l YEE M SsHE L

Miscellaneous (7| E})

LEDs in System Power On State

A 8O] 74T 0 B o1 = LED 8 2 FsioiriLl g Hotet & ggruict
w Off A|AEIO] 7R 0 MEHE X o E 7} H| S SHE LT}

» On A|~elo] A [ el xg P EJ}EMBE LT (7]

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

A AEll $3/54/S5 AEHOJ A O Q| 2 E LEDS| ZH R E = MES 4 Q&L T
0| $t= 2 LEDs in System Power On State7} On © 2 M| S [ 248 o~ ASL|Ct
» Off A|AEIO| S3/S4/S5 AV 2 MShE|H MEHE| X =

m Fﬂ |'|_|
[pallvy

»On A2 E10| S3/54/5 AEf 2 Mtz H M
Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

Intel® PTT 7| = 2| At O] £ E AT L} (7| £4}: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

LR YAA HIK OIS & g AR E 2YY 5+ AE LT (7] = 2L Disabled)
CPU PCle Link Speed

CPU K| 0f Ht Al O PCI Express &
A o|A|_||:|_ AII-" JtI-EEEE
7|. O| ™S Rtz oz ATH
PCH PCle Link Speed

ROl X5 ZEE Gen1,Gen2,Gen3 L= Gen4FAZ MM et
z | 3} =9]0f AFREO| [HE LT} Auto= ),\j':-_'!o}'ll BIOS

EA K O] &EAIO| PCl Express 22| 25 D EE Gen1,Gen2 BE= Gen 32 2 MHT 4~
ALLICE M| S5 BEL 2t 20| tEQI0] A| TFELITH AutoS 4 E45}B BIOS
=

-—

7|, OI MK-IO X}'EOE __rl.A S|
VT-d

(7|22t Auto)

Directed /00| C 3t Intel® Virtualization Technology AF2 O & A ™H St L|CL. (7|27} Enabled)
Trusted Computing (M Z2|gh 5= = HEFE)
ME|E = A EUE ZE(TPM) AL R E S-LICH

PC Health Status (PC £+-5 AEH)

Reset Case Open Status

»Disabled  O| 7 PC #|O| A(AFA]) & Y MEf 7|52 FRISHALE X|ZLICH (7] 2%))

wEnabled  O| % PC 7|O| A(AFA|) &l Q! AFE}| 7| 22 X| 2 1 CHS HH0f| £ EIS} I Case Open
Z L0 "No(OFL| Q)'7F HA|E LT

Case Open

0 @1 & = Cl header0j| @123 £ PC 7| O] A(AFA]) & Q) ZHX| RX| 2| ZHK| AFEHE HA[SLICH

A2 PC 70| A(AFA]) E7H7f HAH=H O] HEO|| "Yes"7t HA|E L|CH =X o™

"No"7} HEA|E L|Ct. PC A O| A (AFA]) & Q) AEY 7| 28 K| 22{™ Reset Case Open Status=

Enabled 2 %5} 1 4172 CMOSO|| MEHSH 3 A|AH S ChA| A|ZHSHAA|.

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12VICPU VAXG

ST AR A4S BAIRLICH

(F2) olg=2 0| 7|52 X Jdt= CPUE EX|oh Z-R0i|2F EA|E LT
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{ — T wepmigioe
A o

AR

Model Na 85601 AORUS PRO AX
8I0S Tod CRY

01/05/2021 Fre v
BARKLS16 4191.57MHz 99.75MHz

11th Gen Intel(R) Core(TM) i5-11500 @ 2.70GHz - b
as0°C 1200V

Memory

4096MB

[18: 26:50] Voltage

5025V

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  SmartFan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

O| S MOIAf = D91 = @8 UBOS Ui T 5108 X BTLICH E8HBIOSH] A B2 7|2 2101
o X

=

Access Level

AH83ts HI2 S B RO M2} dxf AN YRS EAGLCH (HEHSE
HFSHA| @M 7|2 ¢t Administrator 2 L|CH) 22| Xt 282 2= BIOS HF S My
T US|, ALEXF 2 E2 HA| 7Ol Y2 BIOS MYES HAY &= AL

System Language
BIOSOI| M AHEE 7|2 HO|E MEATHLICE

System Date
AlAEﬂ SURE MASHLCH YR HAle 97| ML) ¥, U HEQL|Ct <Enter-E

=
=2 g ¢ i EES HEstn <Page Up> EE= <Page Down> 7| 2 gt A7 LIC
System Time
AABAZES SESLITH AlZE HA 2 AL 2, ZYLILE 0| S0], 2% 1A]= 13:00:00

OIL|C} <Enter>2 £ A|7H £, & T E = M3k} 11 <Page Up> I = <Page Down> 7| 2 7t
Sy

Plug in Devices Info (Z2{
PCl Express 12| 0 A X| |0 QL

Q-Flash
Q-Flash 3 22| E|Of HM| ASHA| BIOSE UC|O|ESHALE #XY BIOS 742 ATt 4=
ASL Ef-

733



{ ‘ T ammegaog
(o e

ARG

cPU

4191.57MHz 99.75MHz

as0°C 1200V
oot Option #1

Fast Boot ize
4096MB

Voltage
so7v

ing Mode
Select the keyboard Numock state

Help (F1) EasyMode (F2)  Smart Fan 6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST & 0j| 7| & £ 0| %X} 7| T Z0f Q4= Numlock 7|5 AL Of 22 R EHL|C}. (7] 234 On)
CFG Lock

MSR 0XE2 7| S-S A 31847 L} H| S 84SHL| T} (7] -2 24 Disabled)

Security Option

AARO| REIS IHOHCE 22 7 HQohX| OFL|HBIOS MY 2 S0{Z MR HAoX| S
X|™HgtL|Ct O] &2 -& T /43t = Administrator Password/User Password &t S 0| M H| L HS £

MBI Q.

»Setup HLHS Emos HX Z2IRY0| S0iZ Iat Bt Cl

wSystem A|AES HEISH I 3 BIOS AX| TR0 S0{Z I HLHS I}
ot H7I%H)

Full Screen LOGO Show
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B5601 AORUS PRO AX

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless
network device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive
environment unless the device has been modified to be qualified for
such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.|.R.P limit for
the 5.25-to 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: |'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P.L.R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par |'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent
émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un
gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie
Canada. Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique
a l'intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et
son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente
(p.i.re.) ne dépasse pas l'intensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une
communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
EEE the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
@ packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de |'Union européenne
(UE)

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragdo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smémice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze spliiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kovetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidopontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon ouppoépewang EE

Eival oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig Siaragelg Twy mapakatw Odnyiwv
¢ Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe tnv
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf éon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppopewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToiwvTag Ta
10%UOVTA EVAPHOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTAL
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Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / {45 (/5 5 £ A0
(B R M A A

(1) HUSESREIH 2 (DR GEZ - TR RAE - N E]  pSfalil BT
MERIIRE - (DR Z A

ST 71

S L 2 R R AR

T3~ PR RS R R 2 T
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz- 5,35 GHz LY 2 Ar&dt= R K= LU0 MEH ALESH= & HohE LT,

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz # ~5.35 GHz #: BN D A DEM,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation

2r

FHE B - IR
SHVATHEBISES  FEITEIEA - AR
S - A AR - REEEEARUE R 2 MA (S - (RS AR 2 &R (E

Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW
United States: India: Serbia: A Taiwan:

FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112
Canada: Japan: AA ( CCAH19LP1280T3

IC: 1000M-AX200NG [R] 003-190022 o1 19
Australia & New-Zealand: = D190021003 Singapore: R Ukraine: @

s wi
5.15~5.35GHz EAPFRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only L] UA.TR.028

Belarus: Mexico: South Korea:

@@

AX200NGW
RCPINAX19-0480

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

a:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Pakistan:
Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

1432 Inel Corporation

27131 BY(2UY) 4 24717 (FHAR

Europe: c E

Qatar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

e = 171) AX200NGW

3HEN7L: 2019002
4.FIZTXIZ: Il Corporation / China
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 9 7|E} X| 9 (EHOJ/OFH E): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2l Z= 2 (H04): https:/www.gigabyte.com

2l Z=A(Z20]): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

* GIGABYTE eSupport

71870l |82 Tetet A E T (B0 )2

[=)

https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion
" NEWS " SIGNIN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page, log in to see the pmcepss\ng P -~ o L?
P [ fIC)
Dounloads FAQ
: 2 g

Warranty
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